#### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Continuum LLC	07/21/2011

### RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Conopco, Inc., d/b/a UNILEVER	
Street Address:	800 Sylvan Avenue	
Internal Address:	AG West, S. Wing	
City:	Englewood Cliffs	
State/Country:	NEW JERSEY	
Postal Code:	07632	

### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	
Application Number:	29389919	

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (201)894-2400

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 2018942400

Email: susan.mcbrien@unilever.com

Correspondent Name: Susan McBrien
Address Line 1: 800 Sylvan Avenue
Address Line 2: AG West, S. Wing

Address Line 4: Englewood Cliffs, NEW JERSEY 07632

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: DM6269(V)

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Susan McBrien

Total Attachments: 3

source=DM6269V-Assignment3#page1.tif source=DM6269V-Assignment3#page2.tif source=DM6269V-Assignment3#page3.tif

> PATENT REEL: 026797 FRAME: 0729

CH \$40.00 29389

## **ASSIGNMENT**

WHEREAS, Continuum LLC, of 1220 Washington Street, West Newton, Massachusetts 02465 (hereinafter referred to as Assignor), is a joint owner of an undivided right, title and interest in and to the following application for letters patent of the United States and the invention disclosed therein;

### THE UNITED STATES PATENT APPLICATION IS AS FOLLOWS:

**Duncan Reynolds Sherwood**, a citizen of the United States, residing at 67 Taunton Road, Fairfield, Connecticut 06824; **Kevin Young**, a citizen of the United States, residing at 24 Webster Park, Needham, Massachusetts 02492; **Jung Tak**, a citizen of the Republic of Korea, residing at 51 Pettee Street, Newton Upper Falls, Massachusetts 02464; **Jennifer Ashman**, a citizen of the United States, residing at 12 Saint Germain Street, Apt. 3, Boston, Massachusetts 02115;

**Damien Vizcarra**, a citizen of the United States, residing at 1160 E. Cordova, No. 7, Pasedena, California 91106; and **Jeremy Zietz**, a citizen of the United States, residing at 68 Standish Street, Apt. 2, Cambridge, Massachusetts 02138; respectively, invented certain improvements in

#### LASER HANDPIECE

(bearing Att	torney's Docket Number <b>DM6269(V)</b> ,) which is found in:
(a)	[ ] U.S. patent application executed on
(b)	[ ] To comply with 37 CFR 3.21 for recordal of this assignment, I/WE an ASSIGNOR(S) signing below, hereby authorize and request my/our attorney, as named in the Declaration and Power of Attorney to insert below the filing date and application number when it becomes known.
e.	U.S. application Serial No. <u>29/389,919</u> filed on <u>April 18, 2011</u> .
(c)	[ ] International Application No. PCT

AND WHEREAS, Conopco, Inc., d/b/a UNILEVER, a corporation of New York, having a place of business at 800 Sylvan Avenue, AG West, S. Wing, Englewood Cliffs, New Jersey 07632, (hereinafter referred to as Assignee), is desirous of acquiring said right, title, and interest of Assignor;

**NOW, THEREFORE**, in consideration of good and valuable consideration by Assignee to Assignor, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor has agreed to and does hereby sell, assign, and transfer unto Assignee, its successors and assigns, all of Assignor's right, title, and interest in and throughout the United States of America (including its territories and dependencies) and all countries foreign thereto, in and to said invention, said United States application, any other United States applications (including provisional, non-provisional,

PATENT REEL: 026797 FRAME: 0730 divisional, continuing or reissue applications) based in whole or in part on said United States application or in whole or in part on said invention, any foreign applications based in whole or in part on any of the aforesaid United States applications or in whole or in part on said invention, and any and all patents (including extensions thereof) of any country which have been or may be granted on any of the aforesaid applications or on said invention or any part thereof; including specifically, without limiting the generality of the foregoing, the United States patent application listed above.

TO BE HELD AND ENJOYED BY Assignee, its successors and assigns, to the ends of the respective full terms for which said patents have been or may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor had this sale and assignment not been made.

AND Assignor hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States of America to issue any and all United States patents which may be granted upon said United States patent applications to assignee, its successors and assigns.

AND Assignor hereby agrees to execute without further consideration any further lawful documents and any further assurances, and any provisional, non-provisional, divisional, continuing, reissue, or other applications for patents of any country, that may be deemed necessary by said Assignee, its successors or assigns fully to secure its interest as aforesaid in and to said invention or any part thereof, and in and to said patent applications or any of them, and in and to said several patents or any of them.

AND Assignor covenants that Assignor has granted no right or license to make, use or sell said invention to anyone except said Assignee, that prior to the execution of this deed Assignor's right, title, and interest in said invention has not been otherwise encumbered, and that Assignor has not executed and will not execute any instrument in conflict herewith.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor has caused these presents to be executed by its officers thereunto duly authorized this \_\_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_\_, 2011.

Continuum LLC

NAME: Domingos J. Lamas

TITLE: Director, Contracts & Operations

# <u>ACKNOWLEDGEMENT</u>

State of _M	<u>assacl</u>	nusetts
State of	Middl	OSS. GSCy

On this \_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_, 2011, before me personally appeared Domingos J. Lamas, to me known, who, being by me duly sworn, did depose and say that he is Director, Contracts & Operations of Continuum LLC, the company described in and which executed the above instrument; and that he signed his name thereto by like order.

My Commission Expires:

Notary Public

(Notarial Seal)

ANNUE AN CORASSEY

NOTIFY PUBLIC

MECHANISM OF MASSACHUSETTS

My Commission Expires